- To Create §26.02 of the Code of Ordinances;

Motorboat Prohibition -

The Common Council of the City of Mondovi does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1: That §26.02 of the Code of Ordinances be created to read: Section 26.02: Motorboat Prohibition

(1) Definitions.

(a) "Motorboat" means any boat equipped with propulsion machinery, whether or not the machinery is the principal source of propulsion, which is designed and constructed to be used for the transportation of a person or persons on water.

(b) "Operate" or "Use" when used with reference to a motorboat, boat or vessel means to navigate or otherwise employ the motorboat.

(2) Purpose

In recognition of the physical size and nature of the navigable waters situated within the corporate boundaries of the City and the uses made of them, it is deemed to be in the interest of public health and safety to regulate the use or operation of motorboats on those navigable waters.

(3) Motorboat Prohibition.

No person shall operate a motorboat as defined in §30.50(6), Wis. Stats., that is propelled by an internal combustion engine or engines on Mirror Lake or any other navigable body of water within the corporate boundaries of the City of Mondovi.

(4) Enforcement.

The Police Department for the City of Mondovi shall be responsible for enforcement of this Ordinance.

(5) Violation/Penalties.

Wisconsin state boating penalties as found in §30.80, Wis. Stats., and deposits as established in the Uniform Deposit and Bail Schedule established by the Wisconsin Judicial Conference, are hereby adopted by reference with all references to fines amended to forfeitures and all references to imprisonment deleted.

Section 2: This Ordinance pertaining to the equipment, use or operation of motor boats on Mirror Lake and navigable waters located in the City of Mondovi having been the subject of an advisory review by the Department of Natural Resources pursuant to §30.77(3)(d), Wis. Stats., and the advisory report of the Department of Natural Resources having been received and its components incorporated herein, this Ordinance shall take effect upon final adoption and publication as required by law. Ordinance #0-99-1-2 a conditional Ordinance to adopt the regulations set forth herein, adopted on September 22, 1998, be and is hereby repealed. Section 2 of this Ordinance shall not be codified.

Approval dated January 12th, 1999